

No.14-1152

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,
ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR, AND DAN BARKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
TREASURY AND JOHN A KOSKINEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case No 11-CV-0626
The Honorable Judge Barbara B. Crabb

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY AND THE AMERICAN
HUMANIST ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1020 19th Street, Northwest
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629.2403
legal@centerforinquiry.net

June 10, 2014

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	7
A. § 107(2) Applies Only To Religious Employees	7
B. § 107(2) Is Not A Constitutionally Mandated Accommodation Under The Free Exercise Clause And So Must Satisfy The Establishment Clause.....	9
C. The Parsonage Exemption Is Correctly Reviewed Under The <i>Texas</i> <i>Monthly</i> Standard, Not The <i>Walz</i> Standard	11
D. Under The <i>Lemon</i> Test, § 107(2) Is Unconstitutional.....	12
II. THE JUSTIFICATIONS ADVANCED BY THE UNITED STATES AND CHURCH GROUPS FOR THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION ARE FLAWED.....	15
A. Unlike Other Benefits, § 107(2) Belongs To The Individual Employee, Not The Religious Organization	15
B. § 107(2) Does Not Remove Discrimination Against Churches, But Rather Creates A Favored Class Of Religious Employees	15
C. Leveling The Playing Field Between Churches Is Not A Legitimate Secular Purpose For Tax Law	18
D. The Parsonage Exemption Does Not Prevent Entanglement Between Church And State	21
E. There Is No Logical End Point For State Support Of Churches Under The Rational Of Appellants And <i>Amici</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. MODERN SOCIETY HAS NO PLACE FOR THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION27

IV. THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION HAS NOT PROVIDED A LEVEL PLAYING FIELD BUT HAS ENSHRINED RELIGIOUS PRIVILEGE.....29

 A. § 107(2) Has Benefitted Churches Which Were Already Advantaged.....29

 B. § 107(2) Forces All Taxpayers To Subsidize The Salaries Of Wealthy Ministers In Violation Of The Constitution31

CONCLUSION.....33

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: EXHIBIT A: Written Consent 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Jewish Congress v. Chicago</i> , 827 F. 2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1960).....	19
<i>Colbert v. Comm’r</i> , 61 T.C. 449 (1974).....	5, 24
<i>Comm. For Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	21
<i>Comm’r. v. Anderson</i> , 371 F. 2d 59 (6th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 392 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3, 21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 21, 32
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166076 (W.D. Wisc., Nov. 22, 2013).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1988).....	5, 20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	22
<i>Jimmy Swaggert Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1993).....	10
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r</i> , 425 F. 2d 492 (D.C. App. 1970)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Lawrence v. Comm’r</i> , 50 T.C. 494 (1968)	24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	3, 12, 13, 14, 30
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	3, 9
<i>Silverman v. Comm’r</i> , 57 T.C. 727 (1972)	24
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	12
<i>Tannenbaum v. Comm’r</i> , 58 T.C. 1 (1972)	7-8, 24
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	4, 11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	21
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	26
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 184 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2014)	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19
<i>Wallace v Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. Of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	3, 11
<i>Warren v. Comm’r.</i> , 282 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *Passim*

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 107 *Passim*

26 U.S.C. § 107(1)..... 16

26 U.S.C. § 107(2)..... *Passim*

26 U.S.C. § 119 *Passim*

26 U.S.C. § 119(A)(2) 16

26 U.S.C. § 134 17

26 U.S.C. § 912 17

26 C.F.R. 1.107-1(a) (2002) 7

Pledge of Allegiance, 4 U.S.C. § 4 (1954) 27

Va. Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785), Preamble..... 6, 32

RULES

Rev. Rul. 63-156, 1963-2 C.V. 79..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edwin Chemerinsky, *The Parsonage Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause and Should be Declared Unconstitutional*, 24 Whittier L. Rev. 707 (2003) *Passim*

Christianity Today, *Judge Strikes Down Housing Tax Break For Pastors* (Nov. 24, 2013), available at <http://tinyurl.com/CTparsonage> (last visited June 2, 2014) 31

Episcopal News Service, *Church considering IRS parsonage-exemption case*, Jan. 14, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/EDN-IRS> (last visited May 26, 2014) 8

Gallup Religion Poll, Religion, available at <http://www.gallup.com/poll/1690/religion.aspx> (last viewed May 27, 2014)..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

H.R. Comm. On Ways and Means, Hearings on Forty Topics Pertaining to the General Revision of the Internal Revenue Code, 83d Cong. 1576 (Aug. 11, 1953)	13, 27
Hartford Institute for Religion Research, Database of Megachurches in the U.S., <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/hartford-inst (last visited May 27, 2014).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)	
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identity Survey 3</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ARISReport (last visited May 27, 2014).....	27-28
Los Angeles Times, <i>O.C. Pastor asks for \$900,000, receives \$2.4 million</i> (Jan. 2, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/LA-Warren (last visited May 27, 2014)	30
Pew Research Ctr., <i>“Nones” on the Rise: One-in-Five Adults Have No Religious Affiliation</i> (2012), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/Pew-nones (last visited May 27, 2014)	28
Edward Zelinsky, <i>The First Amendment and The Parsonage Allowance</i> , Tax Notes, Vol. 142, No. 4, Jan. 27, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ezelinsky (last visited May 28, 2014).....	14, 17
